
Page 1

AGENDA
Meeting: MELKSHAM AREA BOARD

Place: Melksham United Church, Market Place, Melksham.

Date: Wednesday 24 February 2016

Time: 7.00 pm

Including the Parishes of Atworth, Broughton Gifford, Melksham, Melksham Without, Steeple 
Ashton, Bulkington, Keevil, Great Hinton, Poulshot, Semington and Seend

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public.
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so.

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer.

Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm. 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services 
Officer), on 01249 706612 or email kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

or Rhys Schell (Melksham Community Engagement Manager) direct line 01225 716752 
or rhys.schell@wiltshire.gov.uk

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115.

Wiltshire Councillors

Cllr Jonathon Seed (Chairman) - 
Summerham & Seend
Cllr Pat Aves - Melksham North
Cllr Terry Chivers – Melksham Without North

Cllr Jon Hubbard - Melksham South
Cllr David Pollitt - Melksham Central
Cllr Roy While – Melksham Without 
South

C:UsersKevin.FieldingAppDataLocalMicrosoftWindowsTemporary Internet FilesContent.Outlook5CW7GUEK10 02 16 Draft agenda v1 (2).doc
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request.

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 
above.

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3

Items to be considered Time

1  Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements 
(Pages 1 - 4)

5 mins

Councillors and members of the public should be aware that due 
to the importance of this main agenda item, that timings may slip 
to enable everyone to have their say. 

To facilitate the smooth running of the meeting, members of the 
public who wish to speak at this meeting, will only be called once 
on each agenda item.  

Announcements:

 Public Transport Review

 Your Care your Support

 2016/17 Area Board Budget

2  Apologies for Absence 

3  Minutes (Pages 5 - 14)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 18 
November 2015.

4  Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee.

5  Police and Crime Commissioner - Precept 2016-17 10 mins

The Commissioner to give an update on the 2016-17 precept.  

6  Local Youth Network (LYN) - update and grant funding 5 mins

Members of the LYN to give the update.



Page 4

7  Housing - Meeting Local Need & Adult Care (Pages 15 - 16) 15 mins

A presentation from Emma Legg – Head of Service Adult Care 
Operations, Wiltshire Council which will provide a housing update 
and an offer to work with the Area Board and the local community, 
including the parish councils, on the delivery of new housing to 
meet local needs.

A presentation to outline plans for devolution of funding to Area 
Boards to target social isolation, loneliness and well-being.  
 

8  Melksham Community Health and Wellbeing Centre 60 mins

Presentation from Laurie Bell - Associate Director, Communities 
and Communications and Councillor John Thomson, Deputy 
Leader and Cabinet Member for Communities, Campuses, Area 
Boards and Broadband, Wiltshire Council.

To receive a recommendation from the Melksham Campus Project 
Board and to approve outline content of the Health and Wellbeing 
Centre. 

9  Delegated Authority for CEM & CYO 5 mins

Recommendation

 That in respect of urgent matters that may arise, the 
Community Engagement Manager, following 
consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of 
the Area Board, may authorise expenditure to support 
community projects from the delegated budget of up to 
£1,000 in total between meetings of an Area Board. The 
decision and reasons why it was considered urgent will 
be reported to the next meeting of the Area Board.

 That in respect of urgent matters that may arise, the 
Community Youth Officer, following consultation with 
the Chairman of the Local Youth Network and Chairman 
of the Area Board, may authorise expenditure to 
support youth projects from the youth budget of up to 
£1,000 in total between meetings of an Area Board. The 
decision and reasons why it was considered urgent will 
be reported to the next meeting of the Area Board.

10  Community Area Transport Group (CAT-G) - update (Pages 17 
- 22)

5 mins

Cllr Roy While.



Page 5

11  Legacy Campaigns Presentation 2016 (Pages 23 - 24) 5 mins

Rhys Schell – Community Engagement Manager.

To inform Boards of the Legacy campaigns for 2016, to include:

 Clean for The Queen
 Queen’s 90th Birthday Street Parties
 The Big Pledge Road to Rio
 Getting Active- Walking and Cycling activities in Wiltshire
 h Birthday Street Parties

Guides will be given for each of the above to provide further 
information to the community about how to get involved.

12  Champion Updates 5 mins

 Children and Young Peoples Network - Cllr Jon Hubbard

 Economy – Cllr Roy While

 Health – Cllr Pat Aves

 Transport – Cllr Terry Chivers

 Read Easy – Cllr David Pollitt

 Older Persons – Chris Pickett

13  Written Partner Updates (Pages 25 - 60) 5 mins

To receive any written updates from the following partners:

 Community Area Partnership
 Wiltshire Police
 Wiltshire Police and Crime Commissioner
 Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service
 NHS Wiltshire/Clinical Commissioning Group
 Healthwatch Wiltshire
 Melksham Town Council
 Parish Council Nominated Representatives
 Melksham Chambers of Commerce
 Melksham Senior People’s Forum
 Trans Wilts Cic



Page 6

14  Grant Funding (Pages 61 - 90) 15 mins

The Area Board members are asked to consider seven 
applications to the Community Area Grants scheme:

Melksham & District Girlguiding requesting £1,500 for 
Melksham Girlguiding HQ Insulation of Building.

St John Ambulance requesting £1,000 for Melksham Unit 
Defibrillators.

1st Bowerhill Scout Group requesting £1,300 for 1st Bowerhill 
scout Group – 
Do Our Best.

1st Bowerhill Scout Group requesting £1,985 for 1st Bowerhill 
scout Group – 
Do Your Best.

Avon Bowls Club requesting £750 for Avon Bowls Club 
Pavilion New Floor Covering.

Atworth Village Hall and Recreation Ground Committee 
requesting £3,750 for Children’s Play Equipment.

Melksham Town Sound requesting £997 for AM Transmission 
Project MTS. 

Grant application packs for the Community Area Grants Scheme 
are available from the Community Area Manager or electronically 
at:

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboa
[...]
eir details on the service directory
To tell us about other types of health and care information you would like to see on 
the site.
Get involved in our discussion groups and readers panels so you can have your say 
in how the website develops or just contact us and tell us what you think.

Help us to help you find all the information you need about health and social care in 
one place.

For more information call Healthwatch Wiltshire on 01225 434218 or email 
contact@healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk

 

Page 3

mailto:contact@healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk




Page 1 of 10

 

MINUTES
Meeting: MELKSHAM AREA BOARD

Place: Seend Trust and Community Centre, Rusty Lane, Seend SN12 6NS

Date: 18 November 2015

Start Time: 7.00 pm

Finish Time: 8.55 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Pat Aves, Cllr Terry Chivers, Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr Jonathon Seed and Cllr Roy 
While

Wiltshire Council Officers
Rhys Schell – Community Area Manager 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer
Blair Keltie - Child Sexual Exploitation Manager Early Help
Surriya Subramaniam – Head of Public Protection
Area Board Community Project Support Officer – Phil McMullen

Town and Parish Councils
Atworth Parish Council – Effie Gale-Sides
Great Hinton Parish Council – George Macdomic
Melksham Town Council – Terri Welch, Andy Hinchcliffe & Richard Wiltshire
Melksham Without Parish Council – Richard Wood & Paul Carter 
Seend Parish Council – Joan Savage
Steeple Ashton Parish Council – Geoff Hyatt

Partners
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Nick Mawson
Melksham Community Partnership – Colin Goodhind                               
                                                                                           
Total in attendance: 66

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 10

Agend
a Item 
No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

1  Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Area Board.

The following Chairman’s Announcements were noted:

 Julia’s House – building a children’s hospice for Wiltshire.

 NHS Health Checks.

 Healthwatch Wiltshire – November update.

The Chairman Thanked Margaret Tipper who was attending her last Melksham 
Area before retiring from Wiltshire in December 2015. Margaret had attended 
the Melksham Area Board from its inception, and had provided valuable 
administrative support to the Area Board.

2  Apologies for Absence

Cllr David Pollitt – Wiltshire Council, Mike Franklin – Wiltshire Fire & Rescue 
Service and Mitch Roberts – Atworth Parish Council.

3  Minutes

Decision

 The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 9 September 2015 
were agreed as the correct record.

4  Declarations of Interest

Cllr Jon Hubbard - Community Area Grant Funding
Applicant Young Melksham – to re-equip the Canberra Youth Centre.
Grant for £600 applied for.

Youth Grant Funding – Young Melksham – Youth work provision. £12,350 
applied for.

Cllr Jon Hubbard was the Chairman of the board of trustees, Young Melksham. 
Would abstain when the Area Board voted on the grant applications.

Page 6



Page 3 of 10

5  Melksham Neighbourhood Police Team

Inspector Nick Mawson outlined to the Area Board changes to the way Wiltshire 
Police planned to deliver community policing.

Points made included:

 That a new Community Policing model was currently being trialled in the 
Trowbridge area.  It had been decided that this pilot would be rolled out 
county wide during the summer 2016. Exactly what this would mean had 
yet to be fully decided and was subject of current planning discussions.

 The new Wiltshire Police Control Strategy, which was based around the 
cross cutting themes of High risk victims, High risk offender, Domestic 
abus
[...]
awarded £500 from CATG 
funds.

No cycling signage at Berkshire Green – awarded £1,000 from CATG 
funds.

Melksham station signage improvements – awarded £500 from CATG 
funds.

Dropped kerbs, DeHavilland Place, Bowerhill - this project be 
prioritised and to award a grant of £400 from the Area Board and to 
approve £400 from CATG funds. The Parish Council have agreed to fund 
the remaining £400.

Petition for the introduction of road markings at the exit of Marigold 
close to Sweetbriar Road – Highways officer to respond with 
recommendation for no further action. 

It was noted that Melksham Town Council requested an update on when work 
would start on the provision of new bus shelters at Gloucester Square, 

Page 10



Page 7 of 10

Blackmore Rd, Snowberry Lane and Semington Rd / Longford Rd, Melksham.

Cllr Jonathon Seed advised that the Area Board would send a formal letter 
requesting an update on this matter to Cllr Philip Whitehead - Cabinet Member 
for Highways. Cllr Seed would also discuss the matter with Cllr Whitehead.

Note: Cllr Seed advised that after discussions with Cllr Whitehead, the shelters 
would be installed by March 2016.

The Chairman thanked Cllr While for his update.

11  Older Persons Champion

Decision

 It was agreed by the Melksham Area Board that Chris Pickett would 
be appointed as the Melksham Older Person Champion.

12  Champion Updates

Children and Young Peoples Network - Cllr Jon Hubbard

 That the Canberra Youth Centre had now re-opened, and was looking to 
run an after-school club. Thanks to the hard work of Ceri Evans and the 
Trustees of Young Melksham for their hard work in getting the centre 
back up and running.

 That the You Chose Award night was being held on Wednesday 2 
December 2015.

Economy – Cllr Roy While

 That the first edition of the Hampton Park Industrial Bulletin had now 
been distributed.

 That the new Bowerhill Sports Pavillion was now open.

 Health and Wellbeing Network - Cllr Pat Aves

 Currently looking to sort a date for the next meeting.

Page 11



Page 8 of 10

Transport - Cllr Terry Chivers 

 That the Public Transport Review was out to consultation.

Read Easy Project - Cllr David Pollitt

 Cllr Pollitt was unable to attend the meeting, a full update would be given 
at the next meeting.

The Chairman thanked all members for their updates.

13  Partner Updates

To following written updates were noted:

Community Area Partnership - Colin Goodhind

Points made included:

 That MCAP were currently supporting Neighbourhood Watch, No Cold 
Calling, Safe Places scheme and Smart Water.

 Melksham CCTV – Some 30 volunteers now involved in operating the 
system.

 Ongoing partnership working with the Community Area Transport Group 
and Community Speedwatch.

Wiltshire Police – the written report was noted.

Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – the written report was noted.

Melksham Town Council – the written report was noted.

Melksham Without Parish Council – the written report was noted.

Melksham Senior People’s Forum – Brian Warwick

 The importance of checking up on OAPs over the winter months.

The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates.

Page 12



Page 9 of 10

14  Grant Funding

The Wiltshire Councillors considered the following Grant Applications:

Decision
YMCA Green Shoots Nursery, part of Bath YMCA - YMCA Little Fir Tree 
Nursery electronic assessment project - awarded £750.
Reason
The grant meets the 2015/16 grants criteria.

Decision
Young Melksham – Re-equip Canberra Youth Centre awarded £600
Reason
The grant meets the 2015/16 grants criteria.

Note: Cllr Jon Hubbard abstained from the vote after declaring an interest.

Decision
Seend Trust and Community Centre - Seend Community Centre Backstage 
and Storage Extension awarded £5,000.00 in principle, with the condition 
that the funds would be allocated if other expected funding is successfully 
awarded.
Reason
The grant meets the 2015/16 grants criteria.

Decision
West Wiltshire M
[...]
accommodation schedule that reflects community need and 
is sustainable for the future

b. A facility that is within the budget allocated
c. The options to reduce and/or remove space based on need and sustainability

New accommodation schedule

Accommodation Reasons
Café There will be a café at the heart of the centre. The café will provide a great meeting 

point for the community and also encourage people to stay and use multiple 
facilities. 

Community 
space

There will be community space available for clubs, groups and organisations, 
however,  the volume and layout of this space is to be confirmed and subject to 
ongoing discussions with the Town Council over the relocation of the assembly hall 
and use of the Town Hall. 

Office Space Office space will be available for all users of the building. The office space will be 
made up of hot desks to ensure the maximum utilisation of space. The office could 
potentially accommodate up to 40 people. 

Squash Courts x 2 The construction of these two courts will allow both club and social squash. 
Studio This studio will house a diversity of fitness classes; this will include space to host the 

popular spinning classes. 
Swimming Pool 
6 lane 25 meter

The scheme will include a 25m 6 lane pool with spectator seating. It will be regional 
competition standard.
Melksham has a very active swimming club. 
This forms a crucial part of the Sport England Bid; Sports England is supporting the 
scheme by providing a £1.6 million grant funding. 

Learner Pool The learner pool will be 13mx7m. It will have a depth of between 0.6-0.9m.
There is a high demand for swimming lessons; classes are currently oversubscribed. 
A learner pool maximises the number of lessons that can be provided. The income 
generated will help the centre’s sustainability in the long-term. 

GP Surgery The St Damiens GP practice has signed the agreement to relocate to the centre. This 
will bring services together in one place in the centre of Melksham and
[...]
ject has 
been received prior to submission of this grant application. 

And finally...
Yes the information on this form is correct, that any award received will be spent on the 
activities specified. 

Page 93




	Agenda
	1 Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements
	2015.12- Your care your support

	3 Minutes
	7 Housing - Meeting Local Need & Adult Care
	8 Melksham Community Health and Wellbeing Centre
	10 Community Area Transport Group (CAT-G) - update
	11 Legacy Campaigns Presentation 2016
	13 Written Partner Updates
	CCG February
	Healthwatch February
	Melksham TC update
	Melksham Without PC update
	TransWilts Rail

	14 Grant Funding
	areaboard_grant_papers_report




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 13

MINUTES
Meeting: MELKSHAM AREA BOARD

Place: Melksham United Church, Market Place, Melksham.

Date: 24 February 2016

Start Time: 7.00 pm

Finish Time: 9.30 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Pat Aves, Cllr Terry Chivers, Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr David Pollitt, Cllr Jonathon 
Seed, Cllr Roy While and Cllr John Thomson

Wiltshire Council Officers
Rhys Schell – Community Area Manager 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer
Laurie Bell - Associate Director
James Cawley – Associate Director
Ceri Evans – Community Youth Officer
Phil McMullen - Area Board Community Project Support Officer 

Town and Parish Councils
Great Hinton Parish Council – George Macdomic
Keevil Parish Council – Myra Link
Melksham Town Council – Terri Welch, Andy Hinchcliffe & Bruce Sanders
Melksham Without Parish Council – Alan Baines, Paul Carter & Ralf Brindle
Seend Parish Council – Joan Savage

Partners
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Nick Mawson
Melksham Community Partnership – Colin Goodhind 
Trans Wilts CIC – Graham Ellis                              
                                                                                           

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 13

Total in attendance: 180



Page 3 of 13

Agend
a Item 
No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

1  Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Area Board and 
commented on how pleasing it was to have such a good turnout from the 
Melksham community.

The Chairman advised that in order to facilitate the smooth running of the 
meeting, members of the public who wished to speak at this meeting would only 
be called once on each agenda item.

The following Chairman’s Announcements were noted:

 Public Transport Review – still time to have your say on this important 
topic.

 Your Care your Support

 2016/17 Area Board Budget – the budget had now been agreed, with a 
small reduction to the grants budget.

2  Apologies for Absence

There was none.

3  Minutes

Decision

 The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 18 November 2015 
were agreed as the correct record.

4  Declarations of Interest

There was none.

5  Local Youth Network (LYN) - update and grant funding

Ceri Evans – Community Youth Office and representatives of the Youth 
Management Group (Maisey and James) gave a brief update.



Page 4 of 13

Points made included:

 A very busy first year of operation for the LYN, with all funding allocated 
to local youth groups and projects.

The Chairman thanked Ceri Evans, Maisey and James for their update and 
thanked all the young people for attending the meeting.

6  Housing - Meeting Local Need & Adult Care

James Cawley - Assoc Director - Adult Care Commission & Housing, Wiltshire 
Council gave a presentation that outlined the demand for affordable housing in 
community areas and the offer to work with Area Boards and local communities, 
including parish councils on the delivery of new housing to meet local need.

Points made included:

National Policy Context

 Increase owner-occupation including low cost options.

 Make best use of existing social housing stock.

 Reduce burden on public sector (housing benefit bill).

 Increase supply of new homes.

 Promote independent living in the community.

Wiltshire priorities

 Ensuring that there are a range of housing options available to meet 
needs.

 Promoting home ownership housing.

 Enabling provision of homes for the most vulnerable.

 To help people to achieve independence and choice enabling them to live 
at home for longer.

 To improve the quality and make best use of existing stock.

Next steps



Page 5 of 13

 Commissioning research at community area level.

 Developing housing strategy & agreeing priorities.

 Work with local communities & partners to understand local need and 
deliver new homes.

 Consider options to increase choices for those not able to meet needs in 
open market.

 Respond to national policy changes.

The Chairman thanked James Cawley for his presentation.

7  Police and Crime Commissioner - Precept 2016-17

The Commissioner outlined the recent precept consultation and outlined the 
reasons why he had made the decision to raise it.

Points made included:

Crime and Public Confidence

 Crime increased by 12% from December 2014 to November 2015.
 

 7th lowest crime rate nationally with 50.7 crimes per 1,000 population.

 Public confidence measured by the OPCC Survey in 2015 is 83.7%, and 
had been consistently high since 2012.

 Victim satisfaction to October 2015 is 84.3% which is around the national 
average.

 

A good HMIC Assessment of Wiltshire Police

 Performance is regularly assessed by Her Majesty’s Inspector of 
Constabulary.  Overall Wiltshire Police are rated as “good”.

 Our constabulary remains one of the best in the country.

Central Funding Announcement

 This years provisional settlement shows central funding reduce from 
£63.7m to £63.4m, a £0.3m reduction.
  



Page 6 of 13

 This will be the fifth straight year of central funding reductions.

 Whilst this reduction is lower than previous years the loss of £0.3m with 
cost pressures (national wage agreement £0.8m, national pensions 
change impact on national insurance £2.0m) will result in significant 
savings still being required.

What is the budget?

 A £3.12 increase in Council Tax will give a budget of £105.695m 
compared to £103.956m for the current year. This would lead to a funding 
gap of £2.6m for policing in Wiltshire.

 The Commissioner was committed to investing additional income from 
council tax in local policing.

How about the long term?

 The Chancellor’s Autumn Statement promised a cash neutral position for 
policing however no detail per force is available.  With no council tax 
increases the funding gap against the national average would grow.  With 
small council tax increases the resources available for local policing are 
better protected.

 The Area Board was assured by the Commissioner that local money 
would be spent on local policing.

Question raised from the floor included:

The importance of backing the Speedwatch community groups.
a.The Commissioner advised that he was always looking for more volunteers to 
join their local community groups and be part of this worthwhile project.

Why do you have to increase your precept when you received no cuts in Central 
Government funding at the last budget?
a.There was still a slight reduction in funding as well as the force having to 
budget for extra National Insurance contributions and investing heavily in new 
technology.

Area there any plans for Wiltshire Police to merge with a neighbouring force?
a.That there were no plans for any merger, Wiltshire Police would however 
continue to work with other neighbouring forces in a strategic manner.

The Chairman thanked the Commissioner for his presentation.



Page 7 of 13

8  Melksham Community Health and Wellbeing Centre

Laurie Bell - Associate Director and Councillor John Thomson, Cabinet Member 
for Communities, Campuses, Area Boards and Broadband, Wiltshire Council 
gave a presentation that highlighted the outline content of the Health and 
Wellbeing Centre.

Points made included:

The new revised scheme

• 25m pool - 6 Lanes.

• This pool would host regional competitions. 

• 13 x 7m learner pool. 

• This would have depth of 0.6-0.9m for swimming classes/lessons  - high 
demand classes oversubscribed.

• Learner pools maximise number of lessons that could be provided. 

• The income generated by lessons would help to ensure the centre was 
sustainable. 

• A Fitness Studio which would accommodate a range of fitness classes 
and popular spinning classes. 

• 6 court sports hall.

• The sports hall would be multi-sport providing a variety of leisure 
activities. 

• Leisure Review identified a need for squash courts in the Melksham area.
 

• The construction of two new courts would allow Melksham Squash club to 
play in Melksham; they currently play at Devizes leisure centre. 

• Community space for clubs, groups and organisations.

• The final configuration of this space was still to be confirmed.

• Discussions with the town council regarding the possible re-provision of 
the Assembly Hall. 

• The St Damiens GP practice would relocate to the new Health and 
Wellbeing Centre. 



Page 8 of 13

• Opportunity to bring services together in one place in the centre of 
Melksham.

• Improve the services provided and the offer or referrals and prevention.

• The scheme would include open plan office accommodation.

• This accommodation would be used by Wiltshire Council and partner 
organisations. 

• The space would be comprised of hot desks and shared meeting space 
to maximise usage. 

Melksham House site - master plan

• Wiltshire Council had commissioned a master plan of entire site. 

• Focus on land usage to maximise the provision of services and facilities 
for the local community. 

• Phase 1 of the project was the new health and wellbeing centre and 
outdoor clubs.

• Phase 2 would focus on Melksham House and the existing Town Hall 
(subject to discussions with the town council)

Outdoor Sports Clubs 

The following clubs will be allocated space and appropriate facilities on the site, 
based on discussion with the council:

 Tennis.
 

 Cricket.

 Outdoor Bowls.

Questions and points raised from the floor included:

Would the Cricket Club have a new pavilion?
a.Wiltshire Council would be working with the Cricket Club and carrying out a 
feasibility study to what was required. The Cricket Clubs aspirations were for this 
to be at the Melksham House site so this was what was being looked at.



Page 9 of 13

When was the feasibility study of Christie Miller being carried out?
a.Wiltshire Council officers have already been out to look at this. Outcomes 
would be expected from this in the next couple of weeks. .

Would the Melksham Cemetery be expanded?
a.Yes, and this would form part of the masterplan on the Melksham House site. 

What was the time frame for the Skate Park?
a.Designs would be looked at as soon as possible.

Would indoor Netball courts be marked out in the sports hall?
a.Yes they would be.

Would the building’s shape be different due to the revisions?
     a.Yes, the footprint is now slightly different. The revised designs would be made 

available at a future Area Board meeting.

Would the new design be fully disabled compliant?
a.Yes, most definitely.

    Could the Indoor and Outdoor Bowls Clubs work together to form a viable option 
for inclusion on the Campus site?

     a.This could be looked at as an option.

Would the Blue Pool remain open whilst the new pool was being built?
     a.Yes it would remain open.

Would there be adequate car parking on the site?
a.Wiltshire Council would be looking to provide good walking routes to the site, 
and would provide as much parking as was possible.

Would the revised plans offer a Heath Suite?
a.No, this was too high maintenance to be viable.

Would public transport links be provided?
a.This could not be guaranteed. Perhaps some sustainable local transport, the 
Area Board could perhaps look at this.

Decision

That the Melksham Area Board accepts the recommendations of the 
Melksham Campus Project Board:

 A new facility with a revised accommodation schedule that reflects 
community need and is sustainable for the future.



Page 10 of 13

(Note: that the “New accommodation schedule” includes a Fitness 
Suite and Skate Park).

 A facility that is within the budget allocated.

 The options to reduce and/or remove space based on need and 
sustainability.

Note: 
That Cllrs Seed, Hubbard, While, Chivers and Aves voted for the motion, 
Cllr David Pollitt abstained from the vote.

The Chairman thanked Laurie Bell and Cllr Thomson for their presentation.

9  Delegated Authority for CEM & CYO

Decision

 That in respect of urgent matters that may arise, the Community 
Engagement Manager, following consultation with the Chairman and 
Vice-Chairman of the Area Board, may authorise expenditure to 
support community projects from the delegated budget of up to 
£1,000 in total between meetings of an Area Board. The decision and 
reasons why it was considered urgent will be reported to the next 
meeting of the Area Board.

 That in respect of urgent matters that may arise, the Community 
Youth Officer, following consultation with the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman of the Area Board, may authorise expenditure to support 
youth projects from the youth budget of up to £1,000 in total 
between meetings of an Area Board. The decision and reasons why 
it was considered urgent will be reported to the next meeting of the 
Area Board.

10  Community Area Transport Group (CAT-G) - update

Cllr Roy While presented the Area Board with the recommendations from the 
CATG meeting held on Thursday 14 January 2016.

Decision

 That the routes A365 Seend to Bowerhill and C220 Whitley Top Lane 
to Purlpit are assessed for freight management measures.

 That the Melksham Area Board notes the report.



Page 11 of 13

The Chairman thanked Cllr While for his update.

11  Legacy Campaigns Presentation 2016

This Item was deferred due to time constraints.

12  Champion Updates

Children and Young Peoples Network - Cllr Jon Hubbard

 That the Canberra Youth Centre had now re-opened, and Youth work and 
activities were up and running.

Economy – Cllr Roy While

 That the second edition of the Hampton Park Industrial Bulletin was now 
being worked on.

 Health and Wellbeing Network - Cllr Pat Aves

 Nothing to update at moment.

Transport - Cllr Terry Chivers 

 That the Public Transport Review was still out to consultation.

Read Easy Project - Cllr David Pollitt

 That the project had taken part in the Melksham Christmas Fayre, with 
lots of interest shown.

The Chairman thanked all members for their updates.

13  Written Partner Updates

Written updates from the following partners were noted:

 Wiltshire Police

 Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service



Page 12 of 13

 NHS Wiltshire/Clinical Commissioning Group

 Healthwatch Wiltshire

 Melksham Town Council

 Melksham Without Parish Council

 Trans Wilts Cic

14  Grant Funding

The Wiltshire Councillors considered the following Grant Applications:

Decision
Melksham & District Girlguiding awarded £1,000 for Melksham Girlguiding 
HQ Insulation of Building.
Reason
The grant meets the 2015/16 grants criteria.

Decision
St John Ambulance awarded £1,000 for Melksham Unit Defibrillators.
Reason
The grant meets the 2015/16 grants criteria.

Decision
1st Bowerhill Scout Group requesting £1,300 for 1st Bowerhill scout Group 
– Do Our Best & £1,985 for 1st Bowerhill scout Group – Do Your Best.  
Note: these two grants were combined and awarded £1,500 as one grant 
award.
Reason
The grant meets the 2015/16 grants criteria.

Decision
Avon Bowls Club awarded £750 for Avon Bowls Club Pavilion New Floor 
Covering.
Reason
The grant meets the 2015/16 grants criteria.

Decision
Atworth Village Hall and Recreation Ground Committee awarded £2,186 for 
Children’s Play Equipment.
Reason



Page 13 of 13

The grant meets the 2015/16 grants criteria.

Decision
Melksham Town Sound requesting £997 for AM Transmission Project MTS. 
This grant application was declined.

15  Any Other Items of Public Concern

It was agreed that following the recent fatality at the A350, that the Community 
Area Transport Group should be tasked with looking into changing the lanes to a 
left turn only and straight on, when travelling from Chippenham at the 
Lacock/Whitehall junction.

16  Next Meeting

Wednesday 13 April at Semington Village Hall.

17  Close


